

**Colorado Department Of Transportation**

Printed On: **10/28/2022**

**Low Bid Summary**

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: October 13, 2022

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
003	C24238	NHPP0821-114	3	Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construction	\$1,367,244.45	\$1,165,615.42	85.25%	-\$201,629.03
Letting Totals			3		\$1,367,244.45	\$1,165,615.42	85.25%	-\$201,629.03

Vendor Ranking

Contract ID: C24238

Contract Description:

SH 82 ASPEN TO INDEPENDENCE PASS CHIP SEAL. THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF CHIP SEALING SH 82 FROM MP 47.8 TO 61.2. OTHER PROJECT ELEMENTS INCLUDE TRAFFIC CONTROL, EROSION CONTROL AS NEEDED, AND RE-STRIPING.

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
1	1658	Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construction	\$1,165,615.42	100.00%	85.25%
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$1,367,244.45	117.30%	100.00%
2	672A	OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	\$1,674,909.15	143.69%	122.50%
3	1057A	A-1 CHIPSEAL COMPANY	\$1,882,270.69	161.48%	137.67%

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24238

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
						<b>LCC:</b>		
202-00090	Removal of Delineator	25.000 EACH	30.00000	750.00	16.20000	405.00	18.00000	450.00
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	92,800.000 SF	1.00000	92,800.00	0.60000	55,680.00	0.75000	69,600.00
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	150.000 LF	15.00000	2,250.00	27.00000	4,050.00	26.00000	3,900.00
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	40.000 HOUR	90.00000	3,600.00	48.80000	1,952.00	46.00000	1,840.00
210-00810	Reset Ground Sign	10.000 EACH	500.00000	5,000.00	701.00000	7,010.00	650.00000	6,500.00
304-07000	Aggregate Base Course (Class 7)	231.820 TON	40.00000	9,272.80	81.70000	18,939.69	205.00000	47,523.10
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	25.000 TON	400.00000	10,000.00	308.00000	7,700.00	865.00000	21,625.00
409-01010	Cover Coat Material (Type I)	2,289.370 TON	145.00000	331,958.65	124.00000	283,881.88	245.00000	560,895.65
411-10216	Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2P)	71,503.000 GAL	3.00000	214,509.00	3.70000	264,561.10	3.85000	275,286.55
411-10253	Emulsified Asphalt (CSS-1H)	12,101.000 GAL	4.00000	48,404.00	2.15000	26,017.15	3.85000	46,588.85
612-00001	Delineator (Type I)	10.000 EACH	50.00000	500.00	32.40000	324.00	35.00000	350.00
612-00002	Delineator (Type II)	10.000 EACH	60.00000	600.00	37.80000	378.00	40.00000	400.00
612-00003	Delineator (Type III)	10.000 EACH	70.00000	700.00	43.20000	432.00	45.00000	450.00
620-00002	Field Office (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	45,000.00000	45,000.00	1,000.00000	1,000.00	33,000.00000	33,000.00
620-00012	Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	45,000.00000	45,000.00	1,000.00000	1,000.00	33,000.00000	33,000.00
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	1.000 EACH	3,000.00000	3,000.00	500.00000	500.00	7,000.00000	7,000.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24238

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS			<b>LCC:</b>			
626-00000	Mobilization	(1) L S	200,000.00000	200,000.00	250,000.00000	250,000.00	300,000.00000	300,000.00
626-01114	Public Information Management (Tier IV)	60.000 DAY	120.00000	7,200.00	64.80000	3,888.00	60.00000	3,600.00
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	2,078.000 GAL	80.00000	166,240.00	41.60000	86,444.80	65.00000	135,070.00
627-00032	Raised Flexible Pavement Marker (Temporary)	4,000.000 EACH	2.00000	8,000.00	0.95000	3,800.00	2.00000	8,000.00
630-00000	Flagging	900.000 HOUR	45.00000	40,500.00	54.00000	48,600.00	40.00000	36,000.00
630-00001	Pilot Car Operation	300.000 HOUR	120.00000	36,000.00	119.00000	35,700.00	75.00000	22,500.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	10.000 DAY	400.00000	4,000.00	486.00000	4,860.00	630.00000	6,300.00
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	25.000 DAY	1,500.00000	37,500.00	1,620.00000	40,500.00	1,500.00000	37,500.00
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	58.000 EACH	70.00000	4,060.00	37.80000	2,192.40	35.00000	2,030.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	8.000 EACH	100.00000	800.00	37.80000	302.40	50.00000	400.00
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	3.000 EACH	10,000.00000	30,000.00	3,240.00000	9,720.00	3,000.00000	9,000.00
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	30.000 EACH	70.00000	2,100.00	10.80000	324.00	10.00000	300.00
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	30.000 EACH	75.00000	2,250.00	10.80000	324.00	10.00000	300.00
630-80364	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Steady Burn)	30.000 EACH	75.00000	2,250.00	10.80000	324.00	10.00000	300.00
630-80380	Traffic Cone	200.000 EACH	15.00000	3,000.00	1.10000	220.00	1.00000	200.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24238

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	5.000 DAY	2,000.00000	10,000.00	917.00000	4,585.00	1,000.00000	5,000.00
<b>Section Totals:</b>				\$1,367,244.45		\$1,165,615.42		\$1,674,909.15
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>				<b>\$1,367,244.45</b>		<b>\$1,165,615.42</b>		<b>\$1,674,909.15</b>

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24238

			(3) 1057A A-1 CHIPSEAL COMPANY					
Item Code	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS				<b>LCC:</b>		
202-00090	Removal of Delineator	25.000 EACH	100.00000	2,500.00				
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	92,800.000 SF	0.70000	64,960.00				
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	150.000 LF	7.00000	1,050.00				
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	40.000 HOUR	75.00000	3,000.00				
210-00810	Reset Ground Sign	10.000 EACH	550.00000	5,500.00				
304-07000	Aggregate Base Course (Class 7)	231.820 TON	95.00000	22,022.90				
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	25.000 TON	748.00000	18,700.00				
409-01010	Cover Coat Material (Type I)	2,289.370 TON	398.75000	912,886.29				
411-10216	Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2P)	71,503.000 GAL	5.50000	393,266.50				
411-10253	Emulsified Asphalt (CSS-1H)	12,101.000 GAL	5.00000	60,505.00				
612-00001	Delineator (Type I)	10.000 EACH	27.00000	270.00				
612-00002	Delineator (Type II)	10.000 EACH	30.00000	300.00				
612-00003	Delineator (Type III)	10.000 EACH	35.00000	350.00				
620-00002	Field Office (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	12,000.00000	12,000.00				
620-00012	Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	15,000.00000	15,000.00				
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	1.000 EACH	5,000.00000	5,000.00				

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24238

				(3) 1057A A-1 CHIPSEAL COMPANY					
Item Code	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS					<b>LCC:</b>		
626-00000	Mobilization	(1)	L S	184,500.00000	184,500.00				
626-01114	Public Information Management (Tier IV)	60.000	DAY	75.00000	4,500.00				
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	2,078.000	GAL	45.00000	93,510.00				
627-00032	Raised Flexible Pavement Marker (Temporary)	4,000.000	EACH	1.75000	7,000.00				
630-00000	Flagging	900.000	HOUR	25.00000	22,500.00				
630-00001	Pilot Car Operation	300.000	HOUR	40.00000	12,000.00				
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	10.000	DAY	350.00000	3,500.00				
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	25.000	DAY	750.00000	18,750.00				
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	58.000	EACH	35.00000	2,030.00				
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	8.000	EACH	40.00000	320.00				
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	3.000	EACH	2,000.00000	6,000.00				
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	30.000	EACH	50.00000	1,500.00				
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	30.000	EACH	60.00000	1,800.00				
630-80364	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Steady Burn)	30.000	EACH	60.00000	1,800.00				
630-80380	Traffic Cone	200.000	EACH	5.00000	1,000.00				

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24238

				(3) 1057A A-1 CHIPSEAL COMPANY					
Item Code	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS					<b>LCC:</b>		
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	5.000 DAY		850.00000	4,250.00				
<b>Section Totals:</b>					\$1,882,270.69				
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>					<b>\$1,882,270.69</b>				

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 10/28/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 1 of 3

Contract ID: C24238

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0005	202-00090 Removal of Delineator	25.000	30.00000	16.20000 EACH	750.00	405.00	54.00%	-345.00
0010	202-00250 Removal of Pavement Marking	92,800.000	1.00000	0.60000 SF	92,800.00	55,680.00	60.00%	-37,120.00
0015	208-00035 Aggregate Bag	150.000	15.00000	27.00000 LF	2,250.00	4,050.00	180.00%	1,800.00
0020	208-00103 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	40.000	90.00000	48.80000 HOUR	3,600.00	1,952.00	54.22%	-1,648.00
0025	210-00810 Reset Ground Sign	10.000	500.00000	701.00000 EACH	5,000.00	7,010.00	140.20%	2,010.00
0030	304-07000 Aggregate Base Course (Class 7)	231.820	40.00000	81.70000 TON	9,272.80	18,939.69	204.25%	9,666.89
0035	403-00720 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	25.000	400.00000	308.00000 TON	10,000.00	7,700.00	77.00%	-2,300.00
0040	409-01010 Cover Coat Material (Type I)	2,289.370	145.00000	124.00000 TON	331,958.65	283,881.88	85.52%	-48,076.77
0045	411-10216 Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2P)	71,503.000	3.00000	3.70000 GAL	214,509.00	264,561.10	123.33%	50,052.10
0050	411-10253 Emulsified Asphalt (CSS-1H)	12,101.000	4.00000	2.15000 GAL	48,404.00	26,017.15	53.75%	-22,386.85
0055	612-00001 Delineator (Type I)	10.000	50.00000	32.40000 EACH	500.00	324.00	64.80%	-176.00
0060	612-00002 Delineator (Type II)	10.000	60.00000	37.80000 EACH	600.00	378.00	63.00%	-222.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 10/28/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 3

Contract ID: C24238

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0065	612-00003 Delineator (Type III)	10.000	70.00000	43.20000 EACH	700.00	432.00	61.71%	-268.00
0070	620-00002 Field Office (Class 2)	1.000	45,000.00000	1,000.00000 EACH	45,000.00	1,000.00	2.22%	-44,000.00
0075	620-00012 Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000	45,000.00000	1,000.00000 EACH	45,000.00	1,000.00	2.22%	-44,000.00
0080	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	1.000	3,000.00000	500.00000 EACH	3,000.00	500.00	16.67%	-2,500.00
0085	626-00000 Mobilization	(1)	200,000.00000	250,000.00000 L S	200,000.00	250,000.00	125.00%	50,000.00
0090	626-01114 Public Information Management (Tier IV)	60.000	120.00000	64.80000 DAY	7,200.00	3,888.00	54.00%	-3,312.00
0095	627-00013 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	2,078.000	80.00000	41.60000 GAL	166,240.00	86,444.80	52.00%	-79,795.20
0100	627-00032 Raised Flexible Pavement Marker (Temporary)	4,000.000	2.00000	0.95000 EACH	8,000.00	3,800.00	47.50%	-4,200.00
0105	630-00000 Flagging	900.000	45.00000	54.00000 HOUR	40,500.00	48,600.00	120.00%	8,100.00
0110	630-00001 Pilot Car Operation	300.000	120.00000	119.00000 HOUR	36,000.00	35,700.00	99.17%	-300.00
0115	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	10.000	400.00000	486.00000 DAY	4,000.00	4,860.00	121.50%	860.00
0120	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	25.000	1,500.00000	1,620.00000 DAY	37,500.00	40,500.00	108.00%	3,000.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 10/28/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 3

Contract ID: C24238

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0125	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	58.000	70.00000	37.80000 EACH	4,060.00	2,192.40	54.00%	-1,867.60
0130	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	8.000	100.00000	37.80000 EACH	800.00	302.40	37.80%	-497.60
0135	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	3.000	10,000.00000	3,240.00000 EACH	30,000.00	9,720.00	32.40%	-20,280.00
0140	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	30.000	70.00000	10.80000 EACH	2,100.00	324.00	15.43%	-1,776.00
0145	630-80363 Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	30.000	75.00000	10.80000 EACH	2,250.00	324.00	14.40%	-1,926.00
0150	630-80364 Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Steady Burn)	30.000	75.00000	10.80000 EACH	2,250.00	324.00	14.40%	-1,926.00
0155	630-80380 Traffic Cone	200.000	15.00000	1.10000 EACH	3,000.00	220.00	7.33%	-2,780.00
0160	630-85041 Mobile Attenuator	5.000	2,000.00000	917.00000 DAY	10,000.00	4,585.00	45.85%	-5,415.00
<b>Section 0001 Subtotal</b>					<b>\$1,367,244.45</b>	<b>\$1,165,615.42</b>	<b>85.25%</b>	<b>-\$201,629.03</b>
<b>Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items</b>					<b>\$1,367,244.45</b>	<b>\$1,165,615.42</b>	<b>85.25%</b>	<b>-\$201,629.03</b>